
 
 

 
NOTES: 

(1) Members are reminded that copies of all representations received are available for inspection in the 
Members’ Room 

(2)  As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this meeting will be 
broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The broadcast / record is 

accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/webcasts 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING 10.30 am WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2018 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Claire Dowling (Chair)  

Councillors Barry Taylor (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Godfrey Daniel, 
Darren Grover, Tom Liddiard and Pat Rodohan 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
County Council Proposals - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
5   Erection of detached, single storey, nursery building to south-west of main School. 

Parkside Community Primary School, Beechwood Lane, Heathfield, TN21 8QQ - 
WD/3381/CC  (Pages 5 - 16) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Development Management Matters: Quarterly Report  (Pages 17 - 28) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Traffic Regulation Orders - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
7A   TRO - Objections to Heathfield Parking Review  (Pages 29 - 40) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7B   TRO - County Hall Car Park review, Lewes  (Pages 41 - 54) 
Report bythe Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 



 

 

 
8   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 9 January 2018 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 14 December 
2017. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Barry Taylor (Vice Chair in the Chair), Bob Bowdler, Godfrey Daniel, 
Darren Grover, Tom Liddiard and Pat Rodohan 
 
 
 
27 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2017  
 
27.1 The Committee RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 November 2017.  
 
 
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
28.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Claire Dowling.   
 
 
29 REPORTS  
 
29.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
30 TRO - DOUBLE YELLOW LINES AT CHURCH LANE, DANEHILL  
 
30.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. The Head of Planning and Environment reported the written comments of the Local 
Member in support of the recommendation.   
 
30.2 Mr Antony Chinn, a local resident, spoke in support of the recommendation.  
 
30.3 Members have considered the officer’s report, the written comments of the Local 
Member and comments of the public speaker, and agree with the conclusion and reasons for 
recommendation as set out in paragraph 2 of the report.  
 
30.4 RESOLVED to (1) not uphold the objection set out in the report; and  
 
(2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Order be made 
as advertised.      
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.45 am. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee:  Regulatory  

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 17 January 2018 
 
Report by: 

 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Proposal: Erection of detached, single storey, nursery building to 
south-west of main School. 
 

Site Address: Parkside Community Primary School, Beechwood Lane, 
HEATHFIELD, TN21 8QQ 
 

Applicant: Director of Children’s Services  
 

Application No. WD/3381/CC 
 

Key Issues: 1. Need 
2. Siting and Design  
3. Highways Impact 
4. Ashdown Forest 

 
Contact Officer:     
 

David Vickers, Tel. 01273 481629 

Local Member:  
    

Councillor Rupert Simmons 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To grant planning permission subject to conditions as indicated 
in paragraph 8.1 of this report. 
 

CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES ECONOMY AND 
TRANSPORT. 

 
1. The Site and Surroundings 

1.1 The Primary School comprises a modern single storey building 
approximately 30 years old which was extended in 2007 to enhance the staff 
facilities. It sits centrally within its site with parking and vehicle circulation to 
the west, playing fields to the east and hard playground to the south. The site 
access is from the north-west off Beechwood Lane, a residential cul-de-sac.  
 
1.2 The site is in the south-eastern edge of the built-up area of Heathfield 
and adjoins the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, the 
boundary of which is to the east and south. The school appears to be part of a 
recently built housing estate. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



1.3 The School site itself is single Form Entry with 212 children from 
Reception to Year 6. It is secluded as its boundaries are marked by dense 
mature trees and shrub to the extent that neither the building nor the majority 
of its grounds can be seen from outside the site. Some of the tr
[...]
tion site a combination of separating distance of 35 metres from the 
proposed building to the site boundary with trees and dense vegetation 
intervening means the proposal complies with Saved Policy EN27 as well as 
other relevant Saved Policies in the Wealden Local Plan.   
 
Highways Impact 
 
6.6 Saved Policies EN27 and TR3 of the Wealden Local Plan require, inter 
alia, that new development does not create or perpetuate unacceptable traffic 
conditions and provides satisfactory means of access. 
 
6.7 The School’s layout includes a gated access point leading to a 
circulation area in front of the building which includes some marked parking 
spaces and cycle parking facility. The proposal is to relocate the cycle parking 
closer to the site entrance and to provide an additional 6 marked car parking 
spaces. This should be sufficient to cater for the nursery related parking 
demands arising from staff and visitors. With regard to the local 
representation about traffic in Beechwood Close the Highway Authority notes 
that until relatively recently Beechwood House accommodated a pre-school 
nursery. In reality there will be little change to the traffic situation in the area 
other than nursery children with older siblings in the main school will be able 
to travel to Parkside together. In addition the school is actively preparing a 
Travel Plan which should be updated to include the nursery should planning 
permission be given. An appropriate condition is recommended to secure this. 
 
6.8 For these reasons the proposal is considered to satisfy Saved Policy 
TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 
 
Ashdown Forest 
 
6.9 The Ashdown Forest is adorned with triple designations of Special 
Protection Area (SPA), Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and Site of 
Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), thereby affording it the highest protection in 
nature conservation terms. It is important that nitrogen depositions in the 
Forest are not increased to levels which might adversely impact the protected 
heathland. One of the main sources of nitrogen is from vehicle emissions 
therefore Core Policy WCS12 of the Wealden District Council’s Core Strategy 
Local Plan requires consideration of the potential for air quality and or 
emissions which may affect the heathland habitat. 
 
6.10 As the movement of children and carers attending the School and 
proposed Nursery is already occurring but is most likely confined to Heathfield 
it is considered that the proposal would not increase numbers of vehicle trips 
in the town or on routes through the Ashdown Forest. Nitrogen levels in 
Ashdown Forest would therefore not be materially affected by the proposal 
and Policy WCS12 is satisfied.  
 
 
 
 

Page 9



7. Conclusion and reasons for approval 
 
7.1 In accordance with Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 the decision on this application should be taken in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
7.2 The proposal is for provision of an on-site pre-school facility for up to 
34 children. The proposed building is considered acceptable in its design and 
siting complementing its woodland setting without harming the amenities 
enjoyed by neighbouring residents. Any residual traffic impacts can be 
mitigated by active Travel Planning. As such, the proposal complies with 
Policy WCS12 of the Wealden District Council Core Strategy Local Plan and 
with Saved Policies GD1, EN27, EN28, TR3 and CS1 of the Wealden Local 
Plan 1998.  
 
7.3 In determining this planning application, the County Council as Local 
Planning authority has worked with the applicant and agent in a positive and 
proactive manner. The Council has also sought views from consultees and 
neighbours and has considered responses in preparing the recommendation. 
This approach has been taken positively and proactively in accordance with 
the requirement in the NPPF, and as set out in the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 
 
7.4 There are no other material considerations and the decision should be 
taken in accordance with the development plan.  
  
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 To recommend the Planning Committee to grant planning permission 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the plans listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 

planning. 
 
3. Before commencement of development details of replacement trees for 

those to be removed as a result of development shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. The details shall include size, type, position, timing and 
maintenance of specimens and provision for replacement in the event of 

Page 10



death within 5 years of first planting. Planting and care shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: In the arboricultural interests of the site and to accord with 

Saved Policy EN27 of the Wealden Local Plan 1998.  
 
4. Construction shall be carried out in accordance with the 

Recommendations in 'Preliminary Ecological Appraisal'; PJC 
Consultancy ref. 3606AO/17. 

  
 Reason: To minimise risk to site ecology in accordance with Saved 

Policy EN27 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 
  
5. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the recommended 

Ecological Enhancements in 'Preliminary Ecological Appraisal'; PJC 
Consultancy ref. 3606AO/17 which shall be made available before first 
use of the approved pre-school.   

  
 Reason: To enhance site ecology in accordance with Saved Policy EN27 

in the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 
  
6. The development shall not be occupied until additional car parking has 

been made available in accordance with the approved plans and shall be 
retained thereafter. 

 

 Reason: To ensure additional car parking is provided in accordance with 
Saved Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998.       

 
7. The development shall not be occupied until replacement cycle parking 

has been made available in accordance with details that have first been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport. The approved facilities shall be retained 
thereafter. 

  
 Reason: To ensure additional cycle parking is provided in accordance 

with Saved Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998.     
 
8. The development shall not be occupied until a draft Travel Plan for the 

nursery and Primary School has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment and the 
approved Travel Plan shall be implemented upon first occupation of the 
nursery building. 

  
 Reason: To help encourage and promote sustainable modes of transport 

to and from the site.  
 
Schedule of Approved Plans 
 
PL01 Rev C - Location, Site and Block Plan, Arboricultural Implications 
Assessment, PL02 - Proposed Floor Plan, PL03 - Proposed Roof Plan, PL04 - 

Page 11



Proposed Elevations, PL05 - Proposed Elevation and Section, Preliminary 
Ecological Appraisal, Tree Protection Plan 
 
 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
8 January 2018 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Planning Application File 
Development Plan 
National Planning Policy Framework, 2012 

Policy Statement on Planning for Schools Development, 2011 

 
 

Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee  Regulatory 

Planning Committee 
 
Date   17 January 2018 

Report by  Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Subject Development Management Quar
[...]
 given until 15 February 2018 to submit the details.  If the details are not submitted by 
this date, consideration will be given to the instigation of formal enforcement proceedings.   
 

September 
2017 

4 Faversham Road, 
Eastbourne  

Importation and deposit 
of waste.  

A complaint was received that waste materials were being imported into and stored in the front and rear gardens of 
this site, which is a residential end of terrace house. A site visit was carried out which confirmed the substance of 
the complaint.  
 
The landowner is currently clearing the site of the imported waste.  However, this is progressing slowly as he now 
has to work away from the site during the week and therefore can only work on the site at weekends.  Regular 
monitoring of the site is continuing and contact with the landowner is being maintained.  
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee:  Regulatory  

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

17 January 2018 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title of Report 
 

Heathfield Parking Review 

Purpose of Report To consider the objections received in response to the formal 

consultation on the draft Traffic Regulation order associated 

with ‘The East Sussex (Various Roads, Heathfield) 

(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201*’ 
  
Contact Officer:                   
 

Helen Pain 01424 724559 

Local Member:  
    

Councillor Simmons 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Planning Committee is recommended to:- 
 

1. Not uphold the objections to the draft order as set out in Appendix 1 of 

this report; and  

2. Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

that the Order be made as advertised. 

 
 

CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND TRANSPORT. 
 

1.  Introduction 
 
1.1  Over the last few years a number of safety concerns relating to on-street 
parking have been raised by members of the public and Heathfield and Waldron 
Parish Council ac
[...]
ns set out in this report, that the 
Planning Committee does not uphold the objections to the draft Traffic Regulation 
Order and recommends to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
that the Order be made as advertised. 

 

Page 30



 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Appendix 1 – Proposals where objections are not upheld and are proposed to 

be implemented as advertised 

 

1.  Site 1 Gibraltar Rise junction with Marshlands Lane (Councillor 

Simmons) 
 
 1.1    The proposals are to install ‘No waiting At Any Time’ restrictions indicated by        
double yellow lines at the junction of Gibraltar Rise with Marshlands Lane  to keep 
the junction clear of parked vehicles,  enabling adequate visibility when exiting and 
entering the junction. There is a general legal requirement (as detailed in the 
Highway Code) not to park within 10 metres of a junction.  In respect of the junction 
of Gibraltar Rise with Marshlands Lane the proposal is to install 11 metres of double 
yellow lines on both sides of Gibraltar Rise from the junction with Marshlands Lane 
which would leave a gap of 10 metres for available parking before the driveway to 
No1 Gibraltar Rise.  In Marshlands Lane 15 metres of double yellow lines are 
proposed to the northwest of the junction with Gibraltar Rise and 25 metres to the 
southeast (this length is longer to assist vehicles exiting Regent Place on the 
opposite side of Marshlands Lane). There is currently 35 metres of double yellow 
lines on both sides of Marshlands Lane from the junction with the A265 High Street. 
  
1.2 Three objections were received.  The first objector supports the proposals for 
 the double yellow lines at the junction of Marshlands Lane with Gibraltar Rise but is  
concerned about where the displaced vehicles will go, ie outside of their pr
[...]
altar Rise north-
westwards for 15 metres. 
 
from the south-western kerbline of Mill Close south-
westwards for 20 metres. 
 
from the north-eastern kerbline of Mill Close north-eastwards 
for 23 metres. 
 
from the north-western kerbline of Mill Road north-westwards 
for 10 metres. 
 
from the southern kerbline of the B2102 High Street 
southwards for 20 metres. 
 
from the junction with Waldron Thorns south-eastwards for 15 
metres.  
  
from the junction with Station Approach on the north-east side 
of Thorny Close south-eastwards and around the turning 
head and then north-westwards on the south-west side of 
Thorny Close for a distance of 142 metres. 
 
from the south-western kerbline of Thorny Close southwards 
for 15 metres 
 
from the north-eastern kerbline of Marshlands Lane north-
eastwards for a distance of 107 metres.   
 
from a point 132 metres north-east of the north-eastern 
kerbline of Marshlands Lane north-eastwards for 69 metres.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
THE COMMON SEAL of EAST SUSSEX    ) 
COUNTY COUNCIL was affixed hereto ) 
on the ** day of **   two   ) 
thousand and **  in the presence of: - ) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



Authorised Signatory 
      H & T Ctte. 2.4.74 - para 4.2 joint report of Director 

of Legal & Community Services & County Engineer 
- para 4.  

   

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee:  Regulatory  
Planning Committee 
 

Date: 17 January 2018 
 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title of Report Traffic Regulation Orders – County Hall Car Park Review 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the objections received in response to the formal 
consultation on the draft Traffic Regulation Order associated 
with the County Hall Car Park Review 

  
Contact Officer:     
 

Michael Blaney -Tel. 01424 726142 

Local Members:  
    

Councillor O’Keeffe 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in this report; and  
 

2. Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
that the draft Traffic Regulation Order be made as advertised. 

 

 
CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND TRANSPORT. 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In September 2016 changes to car parking arrangements at County Hall were 

implemented as part of a previous review in order to accommodate the 
proposed movement of staff from Sackville House to County Hall. The 
changes made at that time were aimed to make the best use of the limited car 
parking available to staff at County Hall. An extensive staff consultation and 
feedback process followed and a review of the implemented car parking 
arrangements was carried out in June 2017. 
 

1.2 Feedback from the consultations led to formal proposals being developed. 
These formal proposals were advertised in the Sussex Express on 6 October 
2017. A copy of the draft Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) is included in 
Appendix 1. Copies of the advertised Notice of proposals were placed on 
posts in the car parks and a copy of the proposals was also placed on deposit 
in County Hall reception for viewing by any member of public. The formal 
period for representations to be made ended on 27 October 2017. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7B



1.3 Copies of the formal proposals were sent to relevant District Councillors, 
County Councillors and statutory consultees including the emergency 
services. Copies of all supporting correspondence are available in the 
Members’ Room.  
 

1.4 The proposals were as follows:  

 Car Share bays were proposed to be changed from 8am-9.30am to 8am-
10.00am.  

 Twelve of the car share bays in County Hall West car park were proposed to 
be changed to general use (pay and display during operational times) 

 Seven of the car share bays in County Hall West car park were proposed to 
be changed to general use (pay and display during operational times, limited 
to a three hour maximum stay) 

 The motorcycle parking bay
[...]
rday 8am – 5pm  
Public parking bay 

Blue Badge Bay 
Blue Badge Holder only bay 

CMT Bay 
CMT Permit Holders only at all times 

 

 

03/10/2017 

COUNTY HALL CAMPUS 
LOADING AREA 

COUNTY HALL CAMPUS 
DISABLED PARKING AREA 

WEST CAMPUS CAR PARK 

Proposed change of Car Share Bays times 
to Monday to Friday 8am to 10am 

from Monday to Friday 8am – 9.30am 

Proposed General Bays 
to replace Car Share Bays 

Proposed 3 Hour Bays 
to replace Car Share Bays 

Proposed CMT Bays 
to replace Reserved Bays 

Proposed General Bays 
to replace Motorcycle Bays 

Proposed 3 Hour Bays 
(East Permit holders only) 
to replace Reserved Bays 

Drawing No. CHCP001 

 
 

 

  

 

 

LOADING AREA 
 
Loading/ unloading only  
maximum stay of 15 minutes  
no return within 1 hour 

 

 

DISABLED PARKING AREA  

Blue Badge Holder only bay 

 

 

Bus Bay 
 
East Sussex County Council 
liveried buses only 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017
	5 Erection of detached, single storey, nursery building to south-west of main School. Parkside Community Primary School, Beechwood Lane, Heathfield, TN21 8QQ - WD/3381/CC
	WD-3381-CC Site Plan
	WD-3381-CC Aerial Plan

	6 Development Management Matters: Quarterly Report
	7A TRO - Objections to Heathfield Parking Review
	Heathfield Various Roads NWAT Draft Order 2017

	7B TRO - County Hall Car Park review, Lewes
	County Hall Car Park Plan -  Proposed Changes Oct 2017




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 17 January 
2018. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Claire Dowling (Chair), Barry Taylor (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Godfrey Daniel, Darren Grover and Tom Liddiard 
 
 
 
31 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2017  
 
31.1 The Committee RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 14 December 2017.  
 
 
32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
32.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rodohan.   
 
 
33 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
33.1 All Members present declared a personal interest in Item 7B as users of the County Hall 
Car Park, but they did not consider this to be prejudicial.  
 
 
34 REPORTS  
 
34.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
35 ERECTION OF DETACHED, SINGLE STOREY, NURSERY BUILDING TO SOUTH-
WEST OF MAIN SCHOOL. PARKSIDE COMMUNITY PRIMARY SCHOOL, BEECHWOOD 
LANE, HEATHFIELD, TN21 8QQ - WD/3381/CC  
 

35.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport.  
 
35.2 A motion to amend Condition 6, to include reference to provision of a disabled 
parking bay, and marking out of the proposed parking spaces was proposed and 
seconded.  
   
35.3 Members have considered the officer’s report and agree with the conclusion and 
reasons for recommendation as set out in paragraph 7 of the report, together with the 
amendment to Condition 6.    
 
35.4 RESOLVED unanimously to grant planning permission, subject to the following 
conditions:  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

  



 
 
 

 

 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

plans listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. Before commencement of development details of replacement trees for those to be 

removed as a result of development shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the director of Communities, Economy and Transport. The details shall include 
size, type, position, timing and maintenance of specimens and provision for 
replacement in the event of death within 5 years of first planting. Planting and care 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: In the arboricultural interests of the site and to accord with Saved Policy 

EN27 of the Wealden Local Plan 1998.  
 
4. Construction shall be carried out in accordance with the Recommendations in 

'Preliminary Ecological Appraisal'; PJC Consultancy ref. 3606AO/17. 
  
 Reason: To minimise risk to site ecology in accordance with Saved Policy EN27 in 

the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 
  
5. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the recommended Ecological 

Enhancements in 'Preliminary Ecological Appraisal'; PJC Consultancy ref. 
3606AO/17 which shall be made available before first use of the approved pre-
school.   

  
 Reason: To enhance site ecology in accordance with Saved Policy EN27 in the 

Wealden Local Plan 1998. 
  
6. The development shall not be occupied until additional car parking including a 

space for drivers with disabilities has been marked out and made available in 
accordance with the approved plans and shall be retained thereafter. 

 

 Reason: To ensure additional car parking is provided in accordance with Saved 
Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998.       

 
7. The development shall not be occupied until replacement cycle parking has been 

made available in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. The 
approved facilities shall be retained thereafter. 

  
 Reason: To ensure additional cycle parking is provided in accordance with Saved 

Policy TR3 in the Wealden Local Plan 1998.     
 
8. The development shall not be occupied until a draft Travel Plan for the nursery and 

Primary School has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of 
Economy, Transport and Environment and the approved Travel Plan shall be 
implemented upon first occupation of the nursery building. 

  



 
 
 

 

 Reason: To help encourage and promote sustainable modes of transport to and 
from the site.  

 
Schedule of Approved Plans 
 
PL01 Rev C - Location, Site and Block Plan, Arboricultural Implications Assessment, 
PL02 - Proposed Floor Plan, PL03 - Proposed Roof Plan, PL04 - Proposed Elevations, 
PL05 - Proposed Elevation and Section, Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, Tree 
Protection Plan 
 
   
 
 
36 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT MATTERS: QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
36.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
36.2 RESOLVED to note the report and appendix.  
 
 
37 TRO - OBJECTIONS TO HEATHFIELD PARKING REVIEW  
 
37.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
37.2 Members have considered the officer’s report and agree with the conclusions and 
reasons for recommendation as set out in paragraph 3 of the report.  
 
37.3 RESOLVED to (1) not uphold the objections set out in Appendix 1; and  
 
(2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Order be made 
as advertised.   
 
 
 
38 TRO - COUNTY HALL CAR PARK REVIEW, LEWES  
 
38.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. The Chair read out the written comments of the Local Member that she do not object 
to the proposals and had not received any objections from local residents; in addition she had 
received two messages in support of the changes.    
 
38.2 Members have considered the officer’s report and comments of the Local Member and 
agree with the conclusions and reasons for recommendation as set out in paragraph 3 of the 
report.  
 
38.3 RESOLVED to (1) not uphold the objections set out in Appendix 1; and  
 
(2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the Order be made 
as advertised.   
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am. 

 
 
 
ChairPresentList 
Chair 


